NOTICE OF DECISION

555 LIBERTY ST. SE, RM 305
SALEM, OREGON 97301
PHONE: 503-588-6173

PLANNING DIVISION
FAX: 503-588-6005

CITY OF

AT YOUR SERYICE

Si necesita ayuda para comprender esta informacién, por favor llame
503-588-6173

PLANNING ADMINISTRATOR DECISION
FOR SITE PLAN REVIEW

CASE TYPE: Class 2 Site Plan Review
AMANDA NO.: 21-115171-RP
DATE OF DECISION: January 3, 2022
PROPERTY LOCATION: 3514 Commercial St SE
APPLICANT: Kevin Godwin for JJS Holdings, LLC
ZONE: CR (Retail Commercial)
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:  Commercial
OVERLAY: None
REQUEST

A Class 2 site plan review for a change of use from retail sales/vehicles services to
solely retail sales with associated site upgrades including landscaping, new
parking lot layout, and pedestrian connections for an existing building at 3514
Commercial St SE (Marion County Assessor Map and Tax Lot 083W03DB / 7300).

FINDINGS

The purpose of Site plan review is to provide a unified, consistent, and efficient
means to review for development activity that requires a building permit, to ensure
that such development meets all applicable standards of the UDC, including, but
not limited to, standards related to access, pedestrian connectivity, setbacks,
parking areas, external refuse storage areas, open areas, landscaping, and
transportation and utility infrastructure. The site plan is attached.

Pursuant to SRC 220.005(b)(2), Class 2 Site Plan Review is required for any
development that requires a building permit, other than development subject to
Class 1 Site Plan Review, and that does not involve a land use decision or limited
land use decision, as those terms are defined in ORS 197.015.

1. Approval Criteria

SRC 220.005(f)(2) provides that an application for Class 2 Site Plan Review
shall be granted if:

(a) Only clear and objective standards which do not require the exercise of
discretion or legal judgment are applicable to the application.

Finding: Only clear and objective standards apply to the proposed
development.
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(b) The application meets all the applicable standards of the UDC.

Finding: The following is a summary of the applicable development standards of the
UDC.

Land Use

The subject property is zoned CR (Commercial Retail), development of the property
is subject to the use and development standards of the CR zone (SRC Chapter 522).
Retail sales (recreational marijuana sales) is a permitted use in the CR zone.

There are no other limitations on use at this location.
CR (Commercial Retail) Zone (SRC Chapter 522)

a. Lot Standards (SRC 522.010(a)):
There are no minimum lot sizes and a minimum of sixteen feet of street frontage
in the CR Zone.

Finding: The existing lot complies with the minimum lot standards of the CR
zone and no change to the lot size or dimensions is proposed.

b. Setbacks (SRC 522.010(b)):
Setbacks within the CR zone shall be provided as set forth in Table 522-3.

Abutting Street

North and West: The subject property abuts Commercial St SE on the west
and Madrona Ave SE on the north. There is a minimum five-foot setback for
structures. The setbacks for vehicle use areas are per Chapter 806.

Finding: No changes are proposed to the building, which is already set back
more than five feet from the property line which abuts the street on both the
north and west sides. This standard is met. Vehicle use area setbacks are
addressed in the section addressing SRC 806 below.

Interior Front, Side and Rear

East and South: The subject property is adjacent to a CR zone to the east and
south. Interior lot lines are subject to the zone-to-zone setbacks found in Table
522-4. Structures adjacent to interior lot lines which abut a commercial zone
have no minimum setback. Vehicle use areas have a minimum of five-foot
setback with Type A landscaping.

Finding: There are no changes to the building or vehicle use areas adjacent to
interior lot lines, this standard is not applicable.

c. Lot Coverage, Height (SRC 522.010(c)):
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In the CR zone there is no maximum lot coverage. The maximum height for all
uses is 50 feet.

Finding: There are no changes proposed to the existing building, which meets
the coverage and height standards of the zone.

d. Landscaping (SRC 522.010(d)):

1) Setbacks. Required setbacks shall be landscaped. Landscaping shall
conform to the standards set forth in SRC Chapter 807.

2) Vehicle Use Areas. Vehicle use areas shall be landscaped as provided
under SRC Chapter 806 and SRC Chapter 807.

3) Development site. A minimum of 15 percent of the development site shall
be landscaped. Landscaping shall meet the Type A standard set forth in
SRC chapter 807. Other required landscaping under the UDC, such as
landscaping required for setbacks or vehicle use areas, may count towards
meeting this requirement.

Finding: The applicant has provided a tentative landscaping plan which meets
the minimum landscaping standards of the zone. Full compliance with this
standard will be reviewed at building permit.

General Development Standards (SRC Chapter 800):

SRC 800.055 — Solid Waste Service Areas.

SRC 800.055(a) — Applicability.

Solid waste service area design standards shall apply to all new solid waste,
recycling, and compostable services areas, where us of a solid waste, recycling, and
compostable receptacle of 1 cubic yard or larger is proposed; and any change to an
existing solid waste service area for receptacles of one cubic yard or larger that
requires a building permit.

Finding: There are no proposed changes to the solid waste service area, this
standard does not apply.

SRC 800.065 — Pedestrian Access.

Except where pedestrian access standards are provided elsewhere under the UDC,
all developments, other than single family, two family, three family, four family, and

multiple family developments, shall include an on-site pedestrian circulation system
developed in conformance with the standards in this section.

Finding: The pedestrian access standards of SRC Chapter 800 apply to the
proposed development.

SRC 800.065(a)(1) — Connection Between Entrances and Streets.
(A) A pedestrian connection shall be provided between the primary entrance of
each building on the development site and each adjacent street. Where a
building has more than one primary building entrance, a single pedestrian
connection from one of the building’s primary entrances to each adjacent
street is allowed; provided each of the building's primary entrances are
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connected, via a pedestrian connection, to the required connection to the
street.

Finding: Pedestrian access is proposed from both Commercial St SE and Madrona
Ave SE to the existing building’s primary entrance. The proposal meets the standard.

(B) Where an adjacent street is a transit route and there is an existing or
planned transit stop along street frontage of the development site, at least
one of the required pedestrian connections shall connect to the street within
20 feet of the transit stop.

Finding: There is an existing bus stop located along Madrona Ave SE. The applicant
has proposed a new pedestrian connection that connects to the right-of-way within
twenty feet of the bus stop. This standard is met.

SRC 800.065(a)(2) — Connection Between Buildings on the Same Development Site.
Where there is more than one building on a development site, a pedestrian
connection(s), shall be provided to connect the primary building entrances of all of
the buildings.

Finding: There is only one building on the development site, this standard does not
apply.

SRC 800.065(a)(3) — Pedestrian Connection Through Off-Street Parking Areas.

(A) Surface parking areas. Except as provided under subsection (a)(3)(A)(iii) of
this section, off-street surface parking areas greater than 25,000 square
feet in size or including four or more consecutive parallel drive aisles shall
include pedestrian connections through the parking area to the primary
building entrance as provided in this subsection.

Finding: The development site contains an off-street parking area less than 25,000
square feet in size and do not include four or more consecutive parallel drive aisles.
This standard does not apply to the proposed development.

(B) Parking structures and parking garages. Where an individual floor of a
parking structure or parking garage exceeds 25,000 square feet in size, a
pedestrian connection shall be provided through the parking area on that
floor to an entrance/exit.

Finding: The development site does not include existing or proposed parking
structures or garages; therefore, this standard is not applicable.

SRC 800.065(a)(4) — Pedestrian Connection to Existing or Planned Paths and Trails.
Where an existing or planned path or trail identified in the Salem Transportation
System Plan (TSP) or the Salem Comprehensive Parks System Master Plan passes
through a development site, the path or trail shall:

(A) Be constructed, and a public access easement or dedication provided; or
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(B) When no abutting section of the trail or path has been constructed on
adjacent property, a public access easement or dedication shall be
provided for future construction of the path or trail.

Finding: There are no planned paths or trails passing through the development site;
therefore, this standard is not applicable.

SRC 800.065(a)(5) — Pedestrian Connection to Abutting Properties.

Whenever a vehicular connection is provided from a development site to an abutting
property, a pedestrian connection shall also be provided, except as identified within
this subsection.

Finding: There are no existing or proposed vehicular connections between the
subject property and abutting properties. Therefore, this standard is not applicable.

SRC 800.065(b) — Design and Materials.
Required pedestrian connections shall be in the form of a walkway, or may be in the
form of a plaza.

SRC 800.065(b)(1) — Walkway Design and Materials
Walkways shall conform to the following:

(A) Materials and width. Walkways shall be paved with a hard-surface material
meeting the Public Works Design Standards, and a minimum of five feet in
width.

(B) Where a walkway crosses driveways, parking areas, parking lot drive
aisles, and loading areas, the walkway shall be visually differentiated from
such areas through the use of elevation changes, a physical separation,
speed bumps, a different paving material, or other similar method. Striping
does not meet this requirement, except when used in a parking structure or
parking garage.

(C)Where a walkway is located adjacent to an auto travel lane, the walkway
shall be raised above the auto travel lane or separated from it by a raised
curb, bollards, landscaping or other physical separation. If the walkway is
raised above the auto travel lane it must be raised a minimum of four inches
in height and the ends of the raised portions must be equipped with curb
ramps. If the walkway is separated from the auto travel lane with bollards,
bollard spacing must be no further than five feet on center.

Finding: The proposed site plan shows pedestrian walkways required under this
chapter which meet the materials, width, and other standards of this section. The
applicant has proposed a different paving material to differentiate the walkways
through vehicle use areas and are a minimum of five feet in width.

SRC 800.065(b)(2) — Wheel Stops.
Wheel stops or extended curbs shall be provided along required pedestrian
connections to prevent the encroachment of vehicles onto pedestrian connections.
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Finding: The proposal does not include parking spaces which abut pedestrian
connections required under this section. This standard does not apply to the
proposed development.

SRC 800.065(c) — Lighting.
The on-site pedestrian circulation system shall be lighted to a level where the system
can be used at night by employees, customers, and residents.

Finding: Adherence with this standard will be ensured at the time of building permit
review.

Off-Street Parking, Loading, and Driveways SRC 806

SRC 806.005 - Off-Street Parking; When Required.

Off-street parking shall be provided and maintained for each proposed new use or
activity; any change of use or activity, when such change of use or activity results in
a parking ratio requiring a greater number of spaces than the previous use or activity;
or any intensification, expansion, or enlargement of a use or activity.

Finding: The proposal includes the change of a use or activity, with associated site
improvements. The off-street parking development standards of this chapter apply.

SRC 806.010 - Proximity of Off-Street Parking to Use or Activity Served.
Required off-street parking shall be located on the same development site as the use
or activity it serves, or within the additional locations set forth under this section.

Finding: The applicant has provided parking on the same site as the proposed
development. This standard is met.

SRC 806.015 - Amount of Off-Street Parking.
a) Minimum Required Off-Street Parking. The minimum off-street parking
requirement for a retail sales use (recreational marijuana sales) use is 1
per classroom.

b) Compact Parking. Up to 75 percent of the minimum off-street parking
spaces required under this chapter may be compact parking spaces.

c) Carpool and Vanpool Parking. New developments with 60 or more
required off-street parking spaces, and falling within the public services
and industrial use classifications, and the business and professional
services use category, shall designate a minimum of five percent of their
total off-street parking spaces for carpool or vanpool parking.

d) Maximum Off-Street Parking. Except as otherwise provided in this
section, and otherwise provided under the UDC, off-street parking shall
not exceed the amounts set forth in Table 806-2A. For uses requiring 20
spaces or less, the maximum number of off-street parking spaces
allowed is 2.5 times the minimum number of spaces required. For uses
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requiring more than 20 spaces, the maximum number of off-street
parking spaces allowed is 1.75 times the minimum number of spaces
required.

Finding: The applicant is proposing a change of use to wholly retail sales. The ratio
for retail sales is one off-street parking space per 250 sq. ft. The existing building is
approximately 2,100 sq. ft., which requires a minimum of nine spaces
(2100/250=8.5). The maximum is twenty-two spaces (9*2.5=22). The applicant has
proposed a total of twenty-one parking spaces, all of which are regular sized spaces.
This standard is met.

SRC 806.035 - Off-Street Parking and Vehicle Use Area Development Standards.

a) General Applicability. The off-street parking and vehicle use area
development standards set forth in this section apply to the development
of new off-street parking and vehicle use areas, expansion or alteration
of existing off-street parking and vehicle use areas where existing paved
surface is replaced with a new paved surface, or the paving of an
unpaved area.

Finding: The proposed development includes the alteration of an existing off-street
parking area where additional pavement is being added.

b) Location. Off-street parking and vehicle use areas shall not be located
within required setbacks. Carpool and vanpool parking shall be located
so it is the closest employee parking to the building entrance normally
used by employees; provided, however, it shall not be located closer
than any parking designated for disabled parking.

Finding: There are no off-street parking spaces located within setbacks. This
standard is met.

c) Perimeter Setbacks and Landscaping. Perimeter setbacks shall be
required for off-street parking and vehicle use areas abutting streets,
abutting interior front, side, and rear property lines, and adjacent to
buildings and structures.

Finding: Where the applicant is proposing new paved areas, all of which are located
adjacent to a street, there is a minimum ten-foot, landscaped setback between the
property line and new parking area per Method A (SRC 806.035(c)(2)), including
additional landscaping. Where parking abuts the existing building, there is a
minimum five-foot paved walkway between the parking and the building, including
wheel stops. The applicant has provided a tentative landscaping plan which shows
the setback landscaping to Type A standard. Full compliance of the landscaping will
be reviewed at the time of building permit. This standard is met.

d) Interior Landscaping. Except as otherwise set forth in this section,
interior landscaping shall be provided in amounts not less than those set
forth in Table 806-5. For purposes of this subsection, the total interior
area of an off-street parking area is the sum of all areas within the
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perimeter of the off-street parking area, including parking spaces, aisles,
planting islands, corner areas, and curbed areas, but not including
interior driveways. Perimeter landscaped setbacks and required
landscape strips separating off-street parking areas from buildings and
structures shall not count towards satisfying minimum interior
landscaping requirements.

Finding: The applicant’s plans indicate the off-street parking area is approximately
4,000 square feet in size. Per Table 806-5, a minimum of 5 percent interior parking
area landscaping is required, or 200 square feet (4,000 x 0.05 = 200). The off-street
parking area shows approximately 400 square feet (10 percent) of interior parking
area landscaping, exceeding the minimum requirement. This standard is met.

e) Off-Street Parking Area Dimensions. Off-street parking areas shall
conform to the minimum dimensions set forth in Table 806-6.

Finding: The proposed off-street parking spaces, driveways, and drive aisles comply
with the minimum dimensional requirements of Table 806-6.

f) Additional Off-Street Parking Development Standards 806.035(f)-(m).

Finding: The proposed off-street parking area is developed consistent with the
additional development standards for grade, surfacing, and drainage. Bumper guards
are being provided where parking spaces abut required landscaped setbacks.

Bicycle Parking

SRC 806.045(a) - General Applicability.

Bicycle parking shall be provided and maintained for each proposed new use or
activity, any change of use or activity, when such change of use or activity results in
a bicycle parking ratio requiring a greater number of spaces than the previous use or
activity, or any intensification, expansion, or enlargement of a use or activity.

Finding:

SRC 806.050 — Proximity of Bicycle Parking to use or Activity Served.

Bicycle parking shall be located on the same development site as the use or activity
it serves.

SRC 806.055 - Amount of Bicycle Parking.

Bicycle parking shall be provided in amounts not less than those set forth in Table
806-8. Retalil sales uses require the greater of the following: four spaces; or one
space per 10,000 sq. ft. for first 50,000 sq. ft.

Finding: The proposed development has an existing building approximately 2,100
sq. ft. in size, requiring a minimum of four bicycle parking spaces. The proposed site
plan shows four bicycle parking spaces. The proposal meets the standard.

SRC 806.060 — Bicycle Parking Development Standards.
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(a) Location. Except as otherwise provided in this section, bicycle parking shall
be located outside a building.

(1) Bicycle parking located outside a building shall be located within a
convenient distance of, and be clearly visible from, the primary
building entrance. In no event shall bicycle parking be located more
than 50 feet from the primary building entrance, as measured along
a direct pedestrian access route.

(2) Where bicycle parking cannot be located outside a building, it may
be located inside a building within a convenient distance of, and
accessible from, the primary building entrance.

Finding: The proposal calls for bike parking to be placed outside, less than 50 feet
from the building entrances. The proposal meets the standard.

(b) Access. Bicycle parking areas shall have direct and accessible access to
the public right-of-way and the primary building entrance that is free of
obstructions and any barriers, such as curbs or stairs, which would require
users to lift their bikes in order to access the bicycle parking area.

Finding: As shown on the proposed site plan, the proposed bicycle parking areas
have direct access to the public right-of-way through the proposed pedestrian paths
and the vehicle use areas. Additionally, the bicycle parking areas have direct access
to primary building entrances through the proposed pedestrian pathways in
conformance with the requirements of SRC 806.060(b).

(c) Dimensions. Except as provided in subsection (f) of this section, bicycle
parking areas shall meet the following dimension requirements:

(1) Bicycle parking spaces. Bicycle parking spaces shall be a minimum
of six feet in length and two feet in width with the bicycle rack
centered along the long edge of the bicycle parking space. Bicycle
parking space width may be reduced, however, to a minimum of
three feet between racks where the racks are located side-by-side.

(2) Access aisles. Bicycle parking spaces shall be served by a minimum
four-foot-wide access aisle. Access aisles serving bicycle parking
spaces may be located within the public right-of-way.

Finding: The proposed bicycle parking spaces are located on a small paved area,
with adequate dimensions to contain a total of four spaces. The spaces are adjacent
to a proposed pedestrian accessway, providing a minimum 4-foot-wide access aisle.
The proposal meets the standard.

(d) Surfacing. Where bicycle parking is located outside a building, the bicycle
parking area shall consist of a hard surface material, such as concrete,
asphalt pavement, pavers, or similar material, meeting the Public Works
Design Standards.

Finding: The proposed bicycle parking spaces are placed on a hard surface
material. The proposal meets the standard.
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(e) Bicycle Racks. Where bicycle parking is provided in racks, the racks may
be floor, wall, or ceiling racks. Bicycle racks shall meet the following
standards.

(1) Racks must support the bicycle frame in a stable position, in two or
more places a minimum of six inches horizontally apart, without
damage to wheels, frame, or components.

(2) Racks must allow the bicycle frame and at least one wheel to be
locked to the rack with a high security, U-shaped shackle lock;

(3) Racks shall be of a material that resists cutting, rusting, and bending
or deformation; and

(4) Racks shall be securely anchored.

(5) Examples of types of bicycle racks that do, and do not, meet these
standards are shown in Figure 806-10.

Finding: The applicant has proposed staple racks which meet these standards.
Off-Street Loading Areas

SRC 806.065 - General Applicability.

Off-street loading areas shall be provided and maintained for each proposed new
use or activity; any change of use or activity, when such change of use or activity
results in a greater number of required off-street loading spaces than the previous
use or activity; or any intensification, expansion, or enlargement of a use or activity.

Finding: The proposed development includes a change of use. The loading area
development standards of this chapter apply.

SRC 806.070 — Proximity of Off-Street Loading Areas to Use or Activity Served.
Off-street loading shall be located on the same development site as the use or
activity it serves.

SRC 806.075 - Amount of Off-Street Loading.
Per Table 806-9, for buildings less than 5,000 square feet in size serving uses within
the retail sales use category, zero off-street loading spaces are required.

Finding: There are no required loading spaces for this development.
Landscaping

SRC 807 — Landscaping and Screening: All required setbacks shall be landscaped to
the Type A standard, with a minimum of 1 plant unit per 20 square feet of landscaped
area. A minimum of 40 percent of the required number of plant units shall be a
combination of mature trees, shade trees, evergreen/conifer trees, or ornamental
trees. Plant materials and minimum plant unit values are defined in SRC Chapter
807, Table 807-2.

All building permit applications for development subject to landscaping requirements
shall include landscape and irrigation plans meeting the requirements of SRC
Chapter 807.
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Finding: A minimum of 1 plant unit is required per 20 square feet of landscape area.
A minimum of 40 percent of the required plant units shall be a combination of mature
trees, shade trees, evergreen/conifer trees, or ornamental trees. Landscape and
irrigation plans will be reviewed for conformance with the requirements of SRC 807
at the time of building permit application review.

Landscaping must be installed or maintained at the Type A standard, so existing
trees and landscaping, if topped or otherwise damaged may need to be replaced.

Historic Property Status

The subject property is not listed as a historic resource.
Previous Land Use Actions

There are no previous land use actions at this site.
City Department Comments

The Public Works Department and Building and Safety Division have reviewed the
proposal and indicated no concerns.

The Fire Department commented and indicated that permits would be required to
decommission the underground storage tanks.

2. Conclusion
Based on conformance with the preceding requirements, the Planning Administrator finds
that the proposed site plan for property located at 3514 Commercial St SE complies with
approval criteria provided in SRC 220.005()(2).

DECISION

Final approval of the attached site plan is hereby GRANTED subject to SRC Chapter 220
and the applicable standards of the Salem Revised Code and providing compliance
occurs with any applicable items noted above. This decision is a final land use decision.

Please Note: Findings included in this decision by the direction of the Salem Fire
Department are based on non-discretionary standards. Fire Code related findings are
intended to inform the applicant of the clear and objective Fire Prevention Code
standards of SRC Chapter 58 that will apply to this development proposal on application
for building permit(s). Additional or different Fire Prevention Code standards may apply
based on the actual building permit application submitted.

If a building permit application has not already been submitted for this project, please
submit a copy of this decision with your building permit application for the work proposed.
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If you have any questions regarding items in this site plan review, please contact Kirsten
Straus at 503-540-2347 or by email at kstraus@cityofsalem.net.

Planning Administrator Designee

Application Deemed Complete: December 15, 2021
Decision Mailing Date: January 3, 2022
State Mandated Decision Date: April 14, 2022

Attachments: 1) Proposed Site Plan and Building Elevations

G:\CD\PLANNING\Kirsten Straus\Current Planning\Site Plan Review\2021\3514 Commercial St SE\3514 Commercial
St SE DEC.docx
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Parking | Landscaping

Property Acreage 0.742 ACRES 32,342 S.F.
Existing New LS TOTAL
EXISTING On-Site Landscaping 4,513 S.F. 13.95% 4,513 S.F.
PROPOSED On-Site Landscaping 4,513S.F. 1,486SF 5999S.F. 18.55% 5,999 S.F.
EXISTING Parking Spaces (Fuel Station) 9 SPACES
Existing Handicap Parking Spaces: 1 SPACES
Total EXISTING Parking: 10 SPACES|
Min. Req'd Max Total
Use 1/250 SF Increase x2.5 proyided
Min. Parking Required: Retail 8.37 20.92 21 19 SPACES
Handicap Parking Required: (2,092 sf)  26-50=2 2 (Vans) 2 SPACES
Total PROPOSED Parking: 21 SPACES|
Use Min. Req'd Proposed
Min. Bicycle Parking Required: (Retail) 4 4 4 SPACES
Total PROPOSED Bicycle Parking: 4 SPACES|
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ISSUED FOR PERMIT

ALL ITEMS INDICATED HEREIN SHALL REMAIN
SUBJECT TO THE RECIPIENT'S VERIFICATION

OF THE ACTUAL CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD.
NEITHER LANDLORD OR ARCHITECT SHALL BE
LIABLE FOR ANY CHANGES, REVISIONS,
ADDITIONAL COSTS, OR EXPENSES INCURRED
AS A RESULT OF ANY DIFFERENCES BETWEEN
THIS DOCUMENT AND ACTUAL FIELD
CONDITIONS OF THE PREMISES, BUILDING, OR
SITE - UNLESS OTHERWISE AGREED TO IN
WRITING BY LANDLORD AND RECIPIENT
PURSUANT TO A LEASE OR LEASE.

THIS DOCUMENT HAS NOT BEEN VERIFIED FOR
ACCURACY AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A
GUARANTY OR ASSURANCE OF THE
DIMENSIONS, LAYOUT, SIZES, CAPACITY OR
CONDITIONS OF THE PREMISES OR
MODIFICATIONS TO SAME.
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LANDSCAPING EXISTING | PROPOSED LANDSCAPE LEGEND

PU EXISTING | NEW QTY TOTAL COMMON NAME
SYMBOL QTY. (UNIT) PU PU PU'S BOTANICAL NAME SIZE /COND.
VAR
[ e\ (&) TREE (7) 15 105 | 230 pu's 135 TREES
N/ BG Black Gum N
Nyssa sylvatica "Wildfire’ 2" Cal.

(E:} (e) SHRUB A (small (23) ] 23 24 dv | 24 47 .

DV David Viburnum 3 Gdl. 3" o.c
@ (e) SHRUB B (small) (10) 1 10 12kfg | 12 22 KFG Karl Foerster Feather Reed Grass 5 ggl. 3 o.c.

Calamagrostis x acutifolia
Karl Foerster

A 2 14 16
4 (e) SHRUB C (large) (7) GROUNDCOVER
vvvvvvvvv Big Blue Lily Turf 1 Gal. 18" o.c.
() (e) FOUNTAIN GRASS (17) 1 17 18 Liriope muscari 'Big Blue’
//|(e) LAWN | GRN. COVER 4,513 sf 1/50 sf 90  |1,486sf | 30 pu's 120 % Creeping Mahonia I Gal. 18" o.c.
Mahonia repens
TOTALS 259 PU'S 96 PU'S 355 PU'S
MINIMUM REQUIRED 300 PU'S P I. A N I. E G E N D
AREA| EXISTING | NEW 7] NEW LANDSCAPING
SEE SHEET A1.1 FOR EXISTING / NEW AR ANDSCAPE AREAS < 1.865F
LANDSCAPE AREA CALCULATIONS
EXISTING ON-SITE LANDSCAPING

NOTE: IRRIGATION PLAN FOR THE NEW PROPOSED LANDSCAPED AREAS TO BE NEW TREES (2) 4,513 SF
"DESIGN-BUILD" AND PROVIDED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTORS SUBCONTRACTOR.
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